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-Recognize the priority allergens in Canada

*H n%jjﬂij( : E%Lﬁﬁ N

-Outline Canadian allergen labelling requirements
TEEMZERA IBBUREDR ) R
*Identify principles of preventative control activities

HaR TN ZEE T A

‘Locate Canadian reference documents and regulations

FE B S F ERAUEAM

*ldentify resources for more information

B8 B 2 B EHHY A



Modules In this Webinar
=k Webinars M {5t

MODULE 1 - Focus of Canada’s technical assistance
on undeclared allergens

Bit— - BEENERSHY " REENASUR , REHSIiTiEED

MODULE 2 - Managing undeclared allergens across the
food supply chain

BT - ERERmEEETEE  RESHESR
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Modules in this WebinarE 17144

"MODULE T - Focus of Canada’s technical assistance on
undeclared allergens

Bi— -FEENERE T REERESIRE | FridtaVRiTite)
*Recognize the priority allergens in Canada

e JIEAN | EEGRRR

*Outline Canadian allergen labelling requirements

rEENER T IEBRER ) HE

MODULE 2 - Managing undeclared allergens across the food
supply chain

B FRERmMEEPZEE T RESHESUR

Identify principles of preventative control activities

ek | TEPGEE R AR A

*Locate Canadian reference documents and regulations
K25 BRI AR

+Identify resources for more information

VI L E S GV
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By the end of this module, you should be able to:

ZIN

BItERR - S2alEz A L

|dentify the list of ingredients on a label

RS EAEIER TR B

|dentify an ingredient and a component

Pk H— (R Bl oo R — (i IR

Outline allergen labelling requirements using the Industry
Labelling Tool

{45 T E.Industry Labelling Tool T % " @& FE T |
TR AR B

Properly declare allergens in the list of ingredients.
£ TR FIEE E SRR R .



How many Canadians are affected by
common food allergies and related
disorders?
= RV E Y R R HEAR

B VINZERN?
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Basics - Prevalence of Food Allergies/Sensitivities
7 (U3)-BY R TR

« An estimated 3.5 to 4% of adults, and 6 to 8% of children! are allergic to
certain foods.

BhETHA3.5-4% ~ Gl E6-8% & B iE a Y a i

« The incidence is increasing, especially in children?
SAEEAR BT LHERE

* Food allergies, celiac disease and sulphite sensitivity affect
approximately 1.75 million Canadians.?

BYIEE - ZE N IHEFLEES) ~ soliBE S - 22175 EIERA
1. J. Agric. Food Chem. 2013, 61, 5624-5633

2. Summary of the ACS Symposium on Advances in Food Allergen Detection. J. Agric. Food Chem. 2013, 61, 5621-5623
3. Government of Canada 2011. http://www.gazette.gc.ca/rp-pr/p2/2011/2011-02-16/html/sor-dors28-eng.html
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Basics — Overall Health Impacts
R (2/3) — HERG (R 2
« Health impacts of allergic reactions vary from mild to severe.

This can include: ﬁ_!fi}if“ 5 BRI SR E A — » BFE
Anaphylactic shock #E&HRTE

Skin rashes [F[E&
Vomiting M&EH:

« Anaphylactic shock - including breathing difficulties and drop
In blood pressure, if not managed in time can lead to death.
ERUEIRTE - ERERPIRIAEE - MBRFE(K > 5 R > SEEIET -

« Collectively, food allergies and related disorders are
considered a health risk for affected consumers.

— G Ry > BYIBEUSIEIRGEER - BT BB e N B2 (R
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Basics — Consumer Strategy — Avoidance

71 (3/3) — HEE IR - WA R

- Allergic consumers must avoid consuming a food
product that contains food allergens, gluten or
sulphites that affect them.

BB FER S e e e g SR - B SRR A B

- Consumers can not avoid if they do not know if the
allergen is present in the food they consume. This
means they are relying on the label.

HEHNRAMEBEREEmEHBEIR - SR - NI - (]
R AIRE B a s R H e
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Do the following ingredients need allergen
labelling in Canada?

U A A I R R Ry B 7
=

Eggs

o=
Whey powder | A 55
Milk | 4555
Sodium Caseinate | i85 H & $4
Tahini | R BT 2 e
Pesto | 2 AFIH &
Flour | B

Tempeh | K H (Fd/F 3K E)




Priority allergens in Canada
InERHY " EREER

Tree nuts* EXE Sesame seeds ZJiiff
(Almonds FE{— Wheat or triticale /N2Ra B /N
Brazil nuts 2 /g EXE Eggs &

Cashews f#iE Milk 4]}

Hazelnuts & Soy &= .

Macadamia nuts E@iET Crustaceans HZELE)

Pecans LLIf%Hk Molluscs ¥ gaEhY)

Pine nuts AT Fish f&

Pistachios 5.5 Mustard 732

Walnuts #%#k) Peanuts {L4

Ingredients:
Organic skim milk, organic cream,
bacterial cultures.

Contains: milk

Ingrédients:

Lait écrémé biologique, creme oo il
: : T > V7

biologique, cultures bactériennes. A ij{IﬁJ

Contient: du lait

15




Allergen labelling in Canada
IZKHEEERER

Ingredients:
Organic skim milk, organic cream,

bacterial cultures. gy sy e sy « A
S BEH ~ R

Contains: milk o g

Ingrédients:

Lait écrémé biologique, creme

biologique, cultures bactériennes.

Contient: du lait

Fe o~ A
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Allergen Labelling Requirements

!5()? mTE’]?J@%IE
Crustaceans FHEE Eggs & Fishf
Milk §5%E Mustard seedsFr3Eff Peanuts{t4
Sesame seedsZJfifF Shellfish B¥§ SoyE &
Tree Nuts*EXE Wheat and triticale/Ng& &z BB /N3¢

Gluten from barley, oats,

rye, triticale or wheat (or a hybridized strain);
BE RERE B BE - B/NE NI R
Sulphitesanfii B EE(More than #E#%10 ppm)

On the CFIA channel : fECFIAJFE
http://bit.ly/2H6e04t

AIIergen Labelling Tlps for Food Industry



http://bit.ly/2H6eo4t
http://bit.ly/1U3G125

Core Labelling Requirements
BRI HY E B E (1/2)

Most prepackaged foods sold in Canada are required to be labelled with:

AR ERE TR &R

¢ Common Name {534 * List of Ingredients and

- Date Marking*and Allergensﬂz 7 B
Stora e Instructions [H & =g

E%fo%f HE e Net Quantity; ¥

. Dealer Name and Place < Nutrition Facts Table

of Business S afi v BERNR
=€ A
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Core Labelling Requirements
BRI RHY T2 E (2/2)

v This information must be legible and in both official languages (English and
French)

B EE VR AT EE » DIE 768 S (SOFES) 23
v" All information and representations on food labels must be truthful and not
misleading.

FE BT A SRR RO R ST - RS

v In addition, there may be commodity specific requirements — for example,
certain commodities require country of origin labelling

AN » FERFEFRIIANE — B4 > Y E R ER -

The Industry Labelling Tool (ILT) provides guidance on Canadian regulations
related to labelling of food products

SRR TR ) ST HEREM T IERemREN ) AfEE

* Most prepackaged products having a durable life of 90 days or less must be

marked
o RIEFHAR/DIYO0 KAV E A & i AR N HIE R 19
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Industry Labelling Tool ILT#% T E

Industry Labelling Tool

The Industry Labelling Tool is the food labelling reference for all food
inspectors and stakeholders in Canada. It replaces the Guide to Food
Labelling and Advertising, and the Decisions page to provide consolidated,
reorganized and expanded labelling information. This tool provides:
« Food Products that Require a Label
» General Principles for | abelling and Advertising
o Facisheet - Allergen Labelling Tips for Food Industry
o Infographic: Food Allergen Labelling

« Labelling Requirements Checklist
« Frequently Asked Questions: Industry Labelling Tool (ILT)

%ﬁ%ﬁ%é@% Core Labelling Requirements

Bilingual Labelling

List of Ingredients and Allergens

Common Name Net Quantity

Country of Origin Nutrition Labelling
Date Markings and Storage Instructions Sweeteners
Identity and Principal Place Food Additives
of Business
Fortification
Irradiated Foods
Grades

Legibility and Location

Standards of Identity

%%%ﬂﬁiﬁ Claims and Statements

SR Pictures, Vignettes, Logos

and Trade-marks

Allergens and Gluten

20

Composition and Quality Organic

Health Claims

\
l
Origin ‘
|

Nutrient Content

Method of Production




The Current Canadian Labeljj[[E]FR 77255

Mandatory information,BE&3E]  Voluntary information B fitHYE
What nutrients are in food

Brand Name :f& | A2 (Nutrition

\ Facts TableZ2&ETR)

Name of food & L4&FE
(Common Namef&#)

Claims about certain

nutrientsBEERHIEEEH
(Nutrient ClaimZ2&E57f%)

Pictures or claims on main

ingredients F RS Z B

_ : What the food
(Vignette, claims#E[E ~ EHAH)

containsBmAE
(List of Ingredients

A E)

Allergens in a
Contains statement

A BRRHIBRAT

Where the food comes from
B REE
(Origin Claim R ZEHEEHH)

Name and address
of company who
made or imported
the food

How long food will last (e.g. Best C1 g3 e
Before Date) 7Z R (ERHAR) P BURRTRAE 5

Amount of food
(Net Quantity)

BmorE(FEE)




Which foods do you think are exempt from
having a label?

VR ae RS & ] DL 7
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Exemptions from Having a Label

Vi F— Vi 2N

E LN DT
One bite confections S B
—OZ THER 550

(sold individually g dyes)

Fresh fruits or fresh vegetables packaged in a clear
wrapper or confining band of less than %2" width

A BRI B AR B 7 B B oA AR NS - RS




Shipping Containers

= B

L e

*What regulations apply to them? &7 /&R E 2
* SFCR JIZEAREBLEGRD
- FDAR &g AR
«  Weights and Measurements Acts & Regulations

AR AR AAR




Bilingual Requirements
EEEEAVHLE

All mandatory information must be shown on the label in English and
French, unless otherwise provided for in legislation.

P WA VA DIBEEENUARERR » FRIEEAERESAERUE -
Exemptions: o BV E:

« dealer name and address X5 pg 54 F Kz Hidik

 shipping containers/non retail containers
SHEPEEE RIS 6

* name of some alcoholic beverages (e.g. Sake)
FLLE AR ORI A4 RE ((5140: Sake)

* specialty foods 58 &4

« foods that are granted test market exemptions
e ' sSH s R EsE ) SRl

* |local foods EH & i

25



List of Ingredients
57 B
List of Ingredients g5/ E

Ingredients and components (ingredients of ingredients) must be
declared by their common name and in descending order of proportion
by weight. [ SRR T YR ) A DG A4 B S MR - I H A% IR EE
= ELBIEERBEA -

Ingredients: Flour « Water « Vegetable oil margarine * Sugar * Yeast °
Canola oil shortening * Potato starch < Garlic « Salt « Parsley « Seasoning
 Diacetyl acid esters of mono & diglycerides *« Whey powder « Calcium
propionate * Potassium bisulphite

pieor iy ~ K~ FEIME NEYTH ~ fE - BERE ~ TR ~ B8 E
s Kowr B~ BT AR HOMBRECEH —EREY — OBEEE - AoAN - N
BEES ~ oobiik sy

Contains: Wheat * Milk « Sesame ¢ Sulphites

A N By D iRERE

26



What needs an Ingredients List?

HERmBEYIHEGT ?

» Most prepackaged foods with more than one ingredient must declare a list of
ingredients and their components unless components are exempt

JEE—p I RE R - B ORAE SR MEEEIEE - FrIERFR AR

« Some foods are exempt from carrying a list of ingredients

FES B an A LA I Rl 5 B




Can you think of foods that do not require an
Ingredient list?

TR AT B RAY » ARESEIE ?

Answers to come in the following slide

EFRIENH

28



Foods that do not require ingredient lists:
AR e

packaged from bulk on the retail premises
PR R EEEG AT T RR NE R

« portion packs served by restaurants with meals
a8 B P B E BC Y B 2GR

* individual servings prepared by a commissary, sold by vending
machine or mobile canteens

EAH R ERV TS - BEREREUR B & H I E
« meat-B.B.Q" d, roasted or broiled on retail premises
B — R BSOS « O DRSS
« poultry - B.B.Q" d, roasted, broiled on retail premises
B - FEEGTHEKIE ~ B SRR SRS
« standardized alcoholic beverages and bourbon whisky
LRALHNE B0 SON ARt =
« standardized vinegars
AR N



N »

Definitions E3&% .

singredient: Means an individual unit of
food that is combined as an individual unit
of food with one or more individual units of
foods to form an integral unit of food that is
sold as a prepackaged product [B.01.001,

FDR]

B (B#7): (ERI e IR ERYE
(I EHEA R & iy 28 > R —

ASEE B o

« Component: Means an individual unit of food that is combined as an
individual unit of food with one or more other individual units of food
to form an ingredient [B.01.001, FDR]

JFRE R B RS AR —(# R 7r (B 1)

30



Ex: What's in a Pizza? @40 : FTENAHEE ?

#erEmEy (RF)

Mozzarella Tomato Sauce ~ F.ePperon
Cheese S Hr IR

S e E]

Yeast it}

Water 7K




Ex: What's in a Pizza? A 2
Components in the pizza #iERNER(1/2)

Pepperoni (pork,

Flour (flour, niacin, Mozzarella Tomato Sauce ; Ay

thiamine Cheese (milk, (tomatoes, sodium pitrite,

mononitrate, salt, rennet, water, salt) de?(trose, Salt,_

riboflavin, bacterial spices, bacterial

reduced iron) culture) FEhntE(E 0 ~ K culture)

S (R - T  56) ‘

- BEREE SALAHILE ] ﬁggﬁﬁ% g%'ﬁ #

BE - EEH) (44 ~ 3 ~ B i Bl )
B - )

32



Components in the pizza $E N R R 2/2)

Water Salt (salt, silicon Herbs Yeast (yeast,
K dioxide 15 -~ =& Y sorbitan
1ERY) monostearatefER}
~ RKILIZLERRT B

HEHE IR TE)




Generations of Ingredients k735 A [E] &K

I

Pepperoni ZER R Ingredient &HF (43 1st Generation £ =&

Spices HE Component & 2nd GenerationZE —_J&

Component _ »
Mustard FF3E of a}ﬁ?ecp)ar/?;;%nem 3rd GenerationZ8 =&




Exempt from being declared as ingredient
or component:

AR RHY R T TR

e wax coatings compounds on fresh fruits and
vegetables

TR SRS N R ZRAT Y SR A LR R

 sausage casings on prepackaged sausages

TR BRI IR I HINE <
* Hydrogen

=

((({

35



Exempt from being declared as component:

Z=A=U AN S

*The components of ingredients of a sandwich made with bread
are not required to be shown in the list of ingredients of the
sandwich [B.01.008(10), FDR].

0 (G =R R S B B R R e )

*e.g. “‘whole wheat bread, salami, cheddar cheese (milk),
mayonnaise (eqgg), lettuce, mustard, salt, pepper.”

Pl EZEE ~ BERDRE ~ PO AERCD) ~ £ 5%EEE)
EE TR B B




Exemptions GfER:
Examples of foods Exempt from Component Declaration
RESYR UG EEARRERM, Hl0:
* Margarine AZSE47H
« standardized bread FEXE {4 H,
« corn syrup E KERE
* icing sugar {#E%E
« baking powder &x¥ ¥y

 Butter ¥ e _
£

. Note' there are 36 Iin total { o

. 3 4EHA36TE &7 o

. [B.01.009 (1), FDR]

37



Exemptions

Preparations or Mixtures Exempt from Component Declaration
[B.01.009(2), FDR]

FATFABCAHTREERI(E ~ o ~ R > §E) B R E SRR

« food colour preparations 2

« flavouring preparations &Lz

- artificial flavouring preparations A T 3HERE7

« spice mixtures 4FEE R

« seasoning or herb mixtures 4F& 7 ~ LA
« vitamin preparations 44 Z 5|

« mineral preparations 1E¥'&

« food additive preparations & LA I%|

* rennet preparations 5¢A.Ef

- food flavour-enhancer preparations & 5[z
« compressed, dry, active or instant yeast preparations

e R I RE ~ $E 38



Components of Preparations which must ALWAYS
be Declared

SR (R B R — B AR

Al

Salt

«glutamic acid or its salts ZEfz s ol BE g EE

*hydrolysed plant protein /KF#fEY1 & HE

saspartame kg

*Potassium chloride & {EgH

«any ingredient or component that performs a function in, or has any

effect on, that food ¥&Z & mad A EH » B0 DA Ak 77 Bk

[B.01.009 (3), FDR]
39



Peanut oil, hydrogenated peanut oil and modified
peanut oil must always be declared even if it is
contained in any ingredient exempted from
declaring components?

True or False

{EA7H ~ SYEfEAEmMAIBIE e —ERE S » Bl
EEFER | AT RV T, 3.

HIEEE?
40



ALWAYS DECLARE
—EEEENR

: . g . ¥
Peanut oil 5E4)H 0 N %
& &

*Hydrogenated peanut oil &/{b(E4H
*Modified Peanut oil A MAEAEH

41



Food Additive
A 047

sany substance, the use of which results, or may reasonably be expected
to result, in it or its by-products becoming a part of or affecting the
characteristics of a food [B.01.001, FDR]

TR » PO T R (o T T B ) T AR S ST i —

T B BRI -

42
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Health Canada

www_hc-sc.gc.ca

Francais __ |Home __ |Comtactus __ |Help ______ |Search ____|canada.gc.ca |

Home = Food & Mutrition = Food Safety = Food Additives

Food and MNutrition

Food Additives =L Print | [A] Text Size: S M L XL Help | B Share

Explore... Lists of Permitted Food Additives

Main Menu

Healthy Canadians The Lists of permitted food additives are Health Canada's official repository of substances
that are permitted for use as additives in or on foods marketed in Canada.

Media Room
Site Map Lists

Background
Modifying the Lists
Completed Access to Food Additive Proposals
Information Requests

Join Health Canada's Food Additives e-Motice, a free service to stay on top of issued
adwice as well as regulatory and scientific developments in the area of food additives in
Canada.

Proactive Disclosure

Lists

List of Permitted Anticaking Agents

List of Permitted Bleaching, Maturing or Dough Conditioning Agents

List of Permitted Colouring Agents

List of Permitted Emulsifying., Gelling, Stabilizing or Thickening Agents

List of Permitted Food Enzyvmes

List of Permitted Firming &Ssgents

List of Permitted Glazing or Polishing Agents

List of Permitted Food Additives with Other Generally Accepted Uses

List of Permitted Sweeseteners

List of Permitted pH Adjusting Agents, Acid-Reacting Materials or Water Correcting
Agents EXS
11. List of Permitted Preservatives

12. List of Permitted Seguestering Agents

12. List of Permitted Starch Modifyving Agents

14. List of Permitted ¥Yeast Foods

15. List of Permitted Carrier or Extraction Solvents

o IV S I W Y T O W I




Manner of Declaring: Flavour Enhancers which
MUST always be declared

EEMERTE B AR N R

-calcium guanylate & &% 5 -monosodium glutamate*&Epz s s (k)

ecalcium inosinates= iz . . . .
s HS -sodium ribonucleotidestZ i SR 4K

scalcium ribonucleotidest% HEfZ £ G 5
‘Thaumatin z E il (FF 2 2)
*Disodium guanylate &% 51

-ammoniated glycyrrhizin & RS
edisodium inosinates= £tz — K IVEY RACH RS
-hydrolysed vegetable protein*sKfi#is 5 & [ -Succinic acid and its salt IEIAlE K JEFAES

*monopotassium glutamateZk iz g &

* also specified in B.01.009 (3), FDR 44



Common Name {324

« Name prescribed in Canadian regulation. E.g.:
orange juice, sausage, chocolate, fish sticks, canned
peas, wine, bread, mayonnaise, tomato paste
FENNERGEM R HAYAARE - G0 ARt ~ &S ~ 7557 ~ f&
Pk ~ fEESTES ~ Aal ~ B - 2)90%% ~ FHhnE

 |f the name is not prescribed by regulation, then the
name by which the food is commonly known. E.g.:
orange drink, chocolate cake, potato chips, oatmeal
cookie
WA A IR - AR RSGFIR A - Bl - ATEet
e IERE ~ R R AR

« Must be declared on the Principal Display Panel
WVREESESNA | FEEHENE ) B 45



Common Name of an Ingredient or

Component
5T BRI G 24

The COMMON NAME of an ingredient or a component
IS required to be used in the ingredient list

TR ST IA B B A E F R BRI T {844

Regulations require the mandatory “source” declaration of the
common food allergens and gluten sources as well as sulphites
using prescribed source names

EREDK  BYaUR - BER T AR
RURDITERRNESE » SO0 BN 4T
AA’_—é‘_’ﬁ:{b

—_-




Optional Common Names of Ingredients and Components

AT AR 1 24

* Optional common names listed in Column Il are permitted for the
various ingredients or components listed in Column | of
B.01.010(3)(a)(b), FDR

FEEEERP] B.01.010(3)(b) #yColumn Il %l T HEB 44 | B LLARIER
Column | #7¥$ & = & 2 sl

* While these names are permitted, if they depict ingredients which
are not exempt from a component declaration, THE COMPONENTS
MUST ALSO BE SHOWN in the list of ingredients

HAM A BERTEA > (R YRR | e E AR,

[B.01.010(3)(b), FDR] 3£H1 45 47



Manner of Declaring: Milk Ingredients

B2 AT

* include any of the following in liquid, concentrated, dry, frozen or
reconstituted form, namely,
butter, buttermilk, butter oil, milk fat, cream, milk, partly skimmed
milk, skim milk,
and any other component of milk the chemical composition of which
has not been altered and that exists in the food in the same
chemical state in which it is normally found in milk

ARG IRdE ~ Bl B KIR)ERRALD - (BIanglyih ~ HiRsBEd
=M~ WORERT ~ FOm ~ 44~ B R REY) ~ HRREYECE B YRR

HBEHARERA P RIS - 1 BAT B R R IR R - B AR 0y R AR — 2

U SR N




Manner of Declaring: Modified Milk Ingred.
BN T2 R AIR Y

* include any of the following in liquid, concentrated, dry, frozen or
reconstituted form, namely, calcium-reduced skim milk, casein,
caseinates, cultured milk products, milk serum proteins, ultrafiltered
milk, whey, whey butter, whey cream
and
any other component of milk the chemical state of which has been
altered from that in which it is normally found in milk

© RERERAE R4 ~ Fobe ~ R AEBIRKRMEIRIVAY - A BRI
Yy (BIATEESAEAE Y ~ BREH ~ BRE A ~ Shghdan ~ AU5EH -
R~ g~ BERFLUE ~ AR AR B AR

AV E SR o BRI E HLEEMEARER - AU o 23R MEARA

[=]

49



Manner of Declaring: Omissions & Subs.
HEM R Sl EeEF Ry

All foods that might be used as ingredients or components
throughout the 12 month period are shown;

FEL2{1 H AR > BrA ATRENE Ryl o BV B Al 251 L2

Foods that might be omitted or substituted must be grouped with the
same class of foods that are normally used,;
R AR RIS B AV B dn » VAR IR (8 IS Y & o S B R iU —#E

BN

Foods within each group must be listed in descending order of the
proportion in which they will probably be used during the 12 month
period.

FESAE BT R A RHIIE 2 1% B et A 121 A R (R RE) 2RI &
[ HES

B.01.011(1), FDR



Manner of Declaring: Variations

.y

EHITRR  PEikeE RAE

Example @40 -

*Beef or pork variations in a sausage.
FEEHG T HYA R EGE A SR IR AR

[B.01.011(2), FDR]



In Closing45:zE

= B Black font: upper Grouping of sugars-based WEORE BE 2
JINES PP ping of suga ; A
BB R/ NE Backonk ppe 90l suar ]
Minimum Ingredients: Sugars (fancy molasses, brown sugar, sugar) * Flour » Vegetable oil Bullets or
type height shortening * Liquid whole egg * Salt » Sodium bicarbonate * Spices * Allura red f:*;“;;:ﬁma
requirements Contains: Wheat * Egg A 1~ ngredients
N I=NE I l Eii
?Em 'E*'EZEThe litles “Ingredients” and White or neutral Food colours g}% 7"‘“5
B/ INFAFLTE “Contains” in bold type background listed by name 47 54

H

PR AR T st R

© All Rights Reserved. Regulatory update on nutrition labelling, list of ingredients and food colours. Health Canada, March, 2017. Reproduced with permission from the Minister of Health, 2017.




Changes to Industry Labelling Tool (ILT)
ILTE A E3
List of Ingredients and Allergens ‘ F%ﬁ&ﬁiﬁ/gﬁJ %gﬁgug@*@g@zﬁ

AnnexI: Examples of sugars-basedingredientsthatrequire grouping €——2=>
AnnexIl: Examples of ingredients for which a grouping of sugarsis not required

Definitions €
+ Components K%’%ﬂﬁﬂﬂ@*ﬁiﬁ@iﬁ

Flavouring Preparation

Food Allergens

Food Allergen Source, Gluten Source and Added Sulphites Statement
Functional Substitute for a Sweetening Agent

Generations

Gluten

Ingredients

Leading
Spices, Seasoningsand Herbs

Sugars-basedIngredient

Sulphites
Sweetening Agent

53




Changes to ILT (cont.)
ILTEAEET(45)

List of Ingredients and Allergens ‘BZ & ifl/\/%ﬁ

Mannerof Declaring < /jﬁb/*ﬁTE/jj\iAE

Ingredients

« Components

» Grouping Sugars-basedIngredients

« Common Names

+ Food Allergens, Gluten & Added Sulphites

« Bilingualism

» Flexibility in the Declaration of a List of Ingredients
Legibility and Location <

« Location j(?ﬁﬂﬁj%‘? A
+ Font AL E

+ Titles
+ (Casesand Separators
+ Coloursand Borders
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Food Colours & HeEkRH 2=

* Must be declared by name VEDUIE S SIEE &
— Common name “colour” is not permitted after transition period

HIE 2 1% > MeER B EfEA

* Ponceau SX  [fiF&T FDR specifications
Citrus Red No. 2 :%B%Wf%@: Eﬁﬁﬁﬂ@%fﬁ

* If no FDR specifications = Food Chemical Codex (FCC) or Joint
FAO/WHO Expert Committee on Food Additives (JECFA)

© WRFDRIQAUHHE 255 A ERIFCC(Ram  LEA ) BIIECFA(R frifs
TP iGE I S 28 2 B ) B R

« Certification is no longer required for synthetic food colours

* /\I/EI\BZ@)EH %E*'H/\/L @%K Eﬁ%g?ggﬁ( 55
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